

# SUPREME COURT COPY

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

BILLY JOE JOHNSON,

Defendant and Appellant.

**Case No. S178272**

Orange County Superior  
Court Case No. 07CF2849

**DEATH PENALTY CASE**

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JAN 22 2015

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

On Automatic Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of  
the State of California for the County of Orange

Honorable Frank F. Fasel, Judge Presiding

**MARK D. LENENBERG**

Attorney at Law

State Bar No. 77161

P.O. Box 940327

Simi Valley, California 93094-0327

Telephone: (805) 217-5768

Email: mmdl@roadrunner.com

Attorney for Appellant

**BILLY JOE JOHNSON**

**DEATH PENALTY**

## TOPICAL INDEX

<b>APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF</b>	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	2
<b>I.    THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE FINDING THAT APPELLANT KILLED MILLER BY MEANS OF LYING-IN-WAIT EITHER AS A THEORY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER OR A SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE</b>	2
<b>II.   THE VERSION OF THE LYING-IN-WAIT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE PROVISION DESCRIBED IN SECTION 190.2(a)(15) IS NOW INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE LYING-IN-WAIT THEORY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER, UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE, AND CREATES AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS APPLICATION OF THE DEATH PENALTY BY FAILING TO NARROW THE CLASS OF DEATH-ELIGIBLE DEFENDANTS</b>	8
<b>III.  THE TRIAL JUDGE PREJUDICIALLY ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY WITH CALCRIM NO. 400 THAT AN AIDER AND ABETTOR OF A CRIME IS EQUALLY GUILTY WITH THE ACTUAL PERPETRATOR</b>	12
<b>IV.   THE "TRUE" FINDING ON THE PRIOR MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE MUST BE STRICKEN BECAUSE THE INTERPRETATION OF PRIOR MURDER IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION</b>	19
<b>V.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO LIMIT THE SCOPE OF VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE TO THE CAPITAL OFFENSE, MANDATING REVERSAL OF APPELLANT'S DEATH VERDICT</b>	20
<b>A.    THE CLAIM WAS NOT FORFEITED</b>	20
<b>B.    TESTIMONY ABOUT THE IMPACT OF THE CORY LAMONS KILLING WAS INADMISSIBLE UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW</b>	22

C.	INTRODUCTION OF VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE RELATING TO THE NONCAPITAL MURDER OF CORY LAMONS WAS FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR	24
D.	THE ERROR WAS PREJUDICIAL	24
VI.	PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT MANDATES REVERSAL OF APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE	26
VII.	THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS IN THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES WAS PREJUDICIAL AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE VERDICT OF DEATH	29
VIII.	CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTER- PRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPEL- LANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CON- STITUTION	31
	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.360(b)	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 496	22
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	15, 18, 24, 29
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 420	8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	8
<i>Houston v. Roe</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 177 F.3d 901	9
<i>In re Seaton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 193	13
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	3
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	4, 7
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 970 F.2d 614	29
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 356	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	20, 21, 24
<i>People v. Abbaszadeh</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 642	20
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932	24
<i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547	13
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754	22
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	20
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 467	9
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762	22
<i>People v. Boyde</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 212	22, 23
<i>People v. Caitlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	8

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Canizalez</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 832	14
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009	13
<i>People v. Ceja</i> (1993) 3 Cal.4th 1134	2, 10
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583	24
<i>People v. Cortez</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1223	16, 17
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	13
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223	13
<i>People v. Grimes</i> (Jan. 5, 2015, S076339) ___ Cal.4th ___ [2015 WL 47493]	9
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	22
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	7
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	28
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436	29
<i>People v. Hudson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002	13
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1127	30
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72	6
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	8
<i>People v. Livingston</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1145	8
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111	12, 14
<i>People v. Mickle</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 140	23
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 527	4, 7
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216	8, 10
<i>People v. Nero</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 504	14, 15

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	13, 22
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 542	13
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1228	24
<i>People v. Samaniego</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1148	12, 13, 14
<i>People v. Sanghera</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1567	3
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331	13
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	13
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 182	3, 8
<i>People v. Streeter</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 205	8
<i>People v. Superior Court (Bradway)</i> 105 Cal.App.4th 297	10
<i>People v. Talle</i> (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 650	26
<i>People v. Webster</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 411	5
<i>People v. Wein</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 383	26
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 805	22

<u>United States Constitution</u>	<u>Pages</u>
5th Amend.	21
6th Amend.	21
8th Amend.	8, 11, 21
14th Amend.	8, 21

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Pen. Code, § 189	2, 8, 10, 11
Pen. Code, § 190.2	2, 8, 9, 10
Pen. Code, § 190.3	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
Pen. Code, § 1259	13

<u>Rules of Court</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Rule 8.360	33

<u>Jury Instructions</u>	<u>Pages</u>
CALCRIM No. 400	12, 14, 15, 17
CALCRIM No. 401	15
CALCRIM No. 521	2

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Proposition 18	8, 9
